

No. 20-1057

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES and
AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
FREDERICK W. CLAYBROOK, JR.**
in Support of the Petitioner

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Claybrook LLC
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 250-3833
rick@claybrooklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of the Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Federal Circuit Has Repeatedly Applied a Prejudice Standard That Violates the <i>Chenery</i> Rule: Reviewing Courts Must Remand to the Agency After Finding Error Unless the Administrative Record of the <i>Initial</i> Determination Demonstrates That the Error Was Harmless, Not Hypothesize About How an Agency Will Exercise Its Discretion on Reconsideration.....	5
II. The Federal Circuit Has Established a Prejudice Standard That Violates This Court’s Precedent: The APA Standard Does Not Require “Substantial” Prejudice, Just Some Prejudice	7
III. The Federal Circuit Has Established an Erroneous Appellate Review Standard That Violates This Court’s Precedent: A Harmless Error Determination Based on the Administrative Record Is Not Subject to the “Clearly Erroneous” Standard, But <i>De Novo</i> Review.....	10
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	11
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	11
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 78 F.3d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Dept. of Commerce v. N.Y.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	9, 10
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	11
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020)	8, 10
<i>Mass. Trustees of E. Gas & Fuel Assocs. v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964)	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Bldrs. v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	3, 8-9, 10
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 975 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	5, 11

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	5-6, 11, 12
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	9
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F. 2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Statistica, Inc. v. Christopher</i> , 102 F.3d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	10
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(4)	2
Other Authorities	
Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr., <i>Please Check Your Crystal Ball at the Courtroom Door—A Call for the Judiciary in Bid Protest Actions to Let Agencies Do Their Job</i> , 38 Pub. Cont. L.J. 375 (2009)	7
Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr., <i>Standing, Prejudice, and Prejudging in Bid Protest Cases</i> , 32 Pub. Cont. L.J. 535 (2003)	7
Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr., <i>The Initial Experience of the CFC in Applying the APA in Bid Protest Actions—Learning Lessons All Over Again</i> , 29 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (1999)	7
